
Andrew Yule & Company Limited 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 

Electrical Division, Switchgear Unit 

14 Mayurbhanj Road, Kolkata -23. 

Telephone: 24491601/24491770 

Fax: 24491184 

  
 
 
 

TENDER NO: ED/SWG/12-13/Scrap Sale  

dated 06/11/2012   
 
 

Sealed Tenders Are Invited For – 

 

 
Sale Of Scrap Material On “As Is Where Is Basis” Lying 

Within Factory Premises At 

 14, Mayurbhanj Road, Kolkata – 700 023  

 
 

Last Date of submission of Tender - 19/11/12 upto 4 pm 
 

Techno-Commercial Bid of Tender will be opened on 20/11/12 at 11 am 
 

Cost of Tender documents: Rs. 500/- (Rupees Five Hundred Only) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Andrew Yule & Company Limited 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 

Electrical Division, Switchgear Unit 

14 Mayurbhanj Road, Kolkata -23. 

 
TENDER NO: ED/SWG/12-13/Scrap Sale dated 06/11/2012   

 

SEALED TENDERS ARE INVITED FOR SALE OF SCRAP MATERIAL ON 

“AS IS WHERE IS BASIS” LYING WITHIN THE FACTORY PREMISES 

AT 14, MAYURBHANJ ROAD, KOLKATA – 23.  

 

The scrap consists of defective equipments, broken furniture, M.S. beams, angles, 

channels of old factory shed, PVC insulated copper cables, porcelain bushing with 

aluminum stud, M.S. corrugated sheet, M.S. enclosures, old M.S. factory gate, M.S. 

structures fitted with wire mesh, current transformers, M.S. pipes, water tank, 

slotted angle rack, steel window etc.  

Scrap can broadly been classified into the following categories -  

a) M.S Light section material  

b) M.S. Heavy section material  

c) Aluminum items 

d) Copper items 

e) Brass items 

f) PVC insulated Copper Cables 

Bidders are required to quote their highest rates in Rs/Kg. for each category 

separately. Rates should be quoted on the basis of lifting the material from the 

factory premises. Bidders are to submit payment on the basis of actual weight of 

material collected in each category at the above quoted rates.   

 

Contractors are requested for physical inspection of the scrap material before 

submission of offer. The scrap can be seen from Monday to Friday between 2pm to 

4pm up to 18/11/2012.   



 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS  

 

1. Submission of offer - The offer has to be submitted in two parts   

 (A)  TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID along with EMD in a SEPARATE ENVELOPE 

superscribing "Techno-Commercial Bid for Sale of Scrap”.  

 
(B)   PRICE BID in a SEPARATE ENVELOPE superscribing "Price Bid for Sale of 

Scrap”. 

Both the Techno-Commercial Bid and Price Bid should be put in to 

ANOTHER ENVELOPE and sealed. Tender No. should be clearly 

mentioned on each of the sealed envelopes.  

 
2. EMD: Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only) by way of Pay Order / 

Demand Draft drawn in favour of M/S ANDREW YULE & CO.LTD payable at 

Kolkata. Bidders who are SSI/MSME units may apply for exemption from 

furnishing EMD by making a specific request in writing and enclosing the 

necessary document in support of the same. 

If reason for non-submission of EMD or adjustment against the outstanding 

balance for EMD is not mentioned in Techno-commercial bid of tender, the 

tender will be rejected. 

 

OFFERS WITHOUT EMD / ADEQUATE REASON FOR NON-SUBMISSION SHALL BE REJECTED 

 

3. Execution - The scrap is to be collected within 4 – 6 weeks from the date 

of receipt of order. Please confirm acceptance.  

 
4. Security Deposit - The EMD amount of the successful Bidder will be 

retained as security deposit towards execution of the order and the same will 

be released after successful execution of the order. For unsatisfactory 

performance and / or contractual failure, the security deposit shall be 

forfeited. Please confirm acceptance. 



 
5. Risk purchase clause - The company reserves the right to impose risk 

purchase clause for delay in execution by the successful bidder and shall 

have every right to do the same through some other agency/s which shall be 

deemed fit and the difference in revenue earned shall be recovered from the 

successful bidder. Please confirm acceptance. 

 
6. Liquidated damage - If the execution is delayed beyond the scheduled date 

as specified in the purchase order, penalty will be levied @ 1/2% per week 

subject to a maximum of 5%. Please confirm acceptance. 

 
7. Arbitration - All disputes relating to this order or otherwise arising thereof 

between the seller and buyer shall be subject to and referred to the Court or 

Competent Jurisdiction situated within the limits of the City of Kolkata.  

Please confirm acceptance. 

 
8. Payment Terms – Successful bidder must make 100% payment including 

taxes and duties in the form of demand draft / pay order drawn on any 

nationalized bank before taking delivery of material. Please confirm 

acceptance. 

 

9.    Validity of offer - Your offer should remain valid for acceptance for a 

minimum period of 60 days from the date of tender opening. Offers sent 

through email or fax will not be considered. Please confirm acceptance. 

10.    Separation of scrap - Successful bidder has to make their own arrangement 

(manual labour, crane, gas cutter etc.) for separating different category of 

scrap items. Please confirm acceptance. 

 

11.   Taxes and duties – As applicable at the time of removal of material.   Please 

confirm acceptance. 

 



 

TECHNO COMMERCIAL BID SHOULD CONTAIN 

 

 

1) EMD   

2) Acceptance to General Terms and Conditions Sl. Nos. 3 to 11 above   

3)  A copy of the tender document duly sealed and signed as a token of acceptance of 

all terms and conditions of the NIT.  

 

 

 
 

PRICE BID SHOULD CONTAIN 

 
 

Item Category Basic Price  

in Rs/Kg. 

 

M.S Light section material    

  

 

M.S. Heavy section material 

  

 

Aluminium items 

  

 

Copper items 

  

 

Brass items 

  

 

PVC insulated Copper Cables 

  

 



 

NOTE -  

 

1. Incase price is mentioned in the techno-commercial bid the total bid of the 

respective vendor bid would be rejected. 

 
 

2. Offers sent through e-mail, fax and envelopes without super scribing the 

envelope with the due date and enquiry reference will not be considered. 

 
 
3. Andrew Yule & Co. Ltd. reserves the right to ask for any further details for 

arriving at a decision. 

 

 
4. Andrew Yule & Co. Ltd. reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders 

without assigning any reason.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


